11. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration

other than cash together with valuation report of the registered valuer.

A report of registered valuer is required for the Preferential Allotment, under the provisions

of second proviso to Rule 13(1) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules,

2014. The price of the securities shall be determined on the basis of pricing guidelines as

prescribed under SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018.

12. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the

shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

Not applicable since M/s Dole Logistics is Proprietorship firm of which Mr. Sukant Dole is the

Proprietor who is an Individual.

13. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be

as follows:

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company —

Sr. Category *Pre Issue Post Issue of
No. Equity Shares

No. of % of No. of % of
Shares Share Shares Share

Held Holding Held Holding

A | Promoters holding -

1. Indian - - - -

Individual - - - -

Body Corporate 431300 5.99% 431300 4.588%

Sub Total - - - -

2. | Foreign Promoters - - - -

Sub Total (A) 431300 5.99% 431300 4.588%

B | Non-Promoters Holding-

1. Institutional investors 17300 0.24 17300 0.184

2. Non-Institution

Corporate Bodies - - - -

Directors - -

Indian Public 6751400 93.77 8951400 95.227

Others(Including NRIs) - - - -

Sub Total (B) 6768700 94.01 8968700 95.412

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 7200000 100.00 9400000 100.00

Note: The entire Calculation of Pre-issue and Post issue of Equity shares also
includes Partly Paid-up shares which are under Non Promoter holding (Indian
Public).

14. Lock-in Period

The Equity Shares will be subject to applicable lock-in and transfer restrictions stipulated

under Regulations 167 and 168 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

15. Disclosures specified in Schedule VI of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, if the

issuer or any of its promoters or directors is a willful defaulter:

The Company and none of, its Directors or Promoter have been declared as willful defaulter

as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. None of its Directors or Promoter is a fugitive